1 2	CITY OF HOMER HOMER, ALASKA		
3		City Manager	
4	EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 20-17	1 1, 1 1 81	
5			
6	AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF	HOMER,	
7	ALASKA TO ALLOW FOR TELEPHONIC MEETINGS FOR HOM	IER CITY	
8	COUNCIL TO MITIGATE SPREAD OF NOVEL COVID-19.		
9			
10	WHEREAS, Due to the outbreak of COVID-19 novel coronavirus, a	a contagious virus that	
11	is spread mainly person to person, nonessential services are closing down and communitie		
12	are implementing continuity of operations plans to enable ongoing essential operations; and		
13			
14	WHEREAS, Homer City Code 2.08.110(c) requires that four memb	ers present must vote	
15	to allow other members to participate telephonically; and		
16			
17	WHEREAS, In the event it becomes necessary to stand down no	•	
18	City of Homer, the Homer City Council will need to have the ability to meet to make necessary		
19	decisions on behalf of the City.		
20			
21	NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:		
22			
23	Section 1. The Homer City Council may convene all members telephonically for a		
24	meeting that has been properly noticed pursuant to HCC 1.14.		
25	Continue 2. The City of Henry weith words in continue tion with here	l dia and 4 dankara	
26	Section 2. The City of Homer will work in conjunction with local radio and telephone		
27	providers to make the meeting available by broadcast and accommodate public comments		
28	through electronic means.		
29	Section 2. This is an emergency ordinance of general character a	nd will be affective for	
30	Section 3. This is an emergency ordinance of general character and will be effective for		
31 32	60 days, in accordance with HCC 1.08.040.		
33	ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, this 23rd da	v of March 2020	
34	ENACTED DI TITE CITT COONCIE OF HOMEN, ALASNA, MIS 25 da	y 01 March, 2020.	
35	CITY OF HOMER		
36	CITT OF HOMEK		
37			
38			
39	KEN CASTNER, MAYO	 R	
40			
41			
42			

Page 2 of 2 ORDINANCE 20-17 CITY OF HOMER

43	ATTEST:	
44		
45		
46	MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK	
47		
48	YES:	
49	NO:	
50	ABSTAIN:	
51	ABSENT:	
52		
53		
54	Reviewed and approved as to form.	
55		
56		
57	Katie Koester, City Manager	Michael Gatti, City Attorney
58		
59	Date:	Date: